voluntary work by a teacher as a member of a committee or otherwise that involves work during 
the school year that extends into the summer recess may instead be at the stipend rate agreed to 
by the Board and the teacher. 

(b) ....... Commencing with the 2014-2015 school year, the calendar work year for teachers 
shall not exceed one hundred eighty-seven (187) days.  Teachers in their first year of service to 
the district shall work a calendar work year that shall not exceed one hundred eighty-nine (189) 
school days. No additional compensation shall be paid for such additional duty day.  Such 
additional duty day shall occur before the first duty day for all other teachers on a date to be 
designated by the superintendent or designee.  For non-first year teachers, the first duty day of

[...]

domestic or civil union will be considered in the same way as a spouse. 

(c)  Leave time afforded by this section may be used in blocks of not less than one-half 
(1/2) hours beginning and ending at the nearest quarter hour. 

23.2 (a) Full-time teachers will begin the contract year with a credit of one hundred fifty-five 
(155) school hours sick leave pay at his/her applicable salary rate for time lost due to sickness or 
accident other than in connection with his/her employment.  Up to seventy-seven and one half 
(77.5) hours of a full-time teacher's authorized sick leave and/or thirty-one (31) personal hours

[...]

personal days to the sick leave bank created in the 1999-2000 school year.  Thereafter, each 
teacher may contribute one unused personal day per year during the “open donation window,” 
which runs from January 21 through the Friday before February break,  until the bank has 
reached a maximum three thousand eight hundred seventy-five (3875) available hours. As the 
hours are used, they may be replenished up to the three thousand eight hundred seventy-five 
(3875) hour maximum.  The sick leave bank shall only be available for serious health 
conditions as determined by the Sick Bank Committee.  The Sick Bank Committee will be 
comprised of four (4) members, two (2) to be designated by the Association and two (2) to be